
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
CITY OF SAN DIEGO

CERTIFICATE NUMBER

(FOR COMPTROLLER’S  USE  ONLY)

N/A

TO: 
CITY COUNCIL 

FROM (ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT): 
Real Estate Assets 

DATE:
3/14/2017

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Lease Agreement - CHH Torrey Pines Hotel Partners, for the property located

at 10950 N. Torrey Pines Road, commonly known as Hilton La Jolla Torrey Pines, 

PRIMARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE): 
 Vladimir Balotsky,619 235-5248 

SECONDARY CONTACT (NAME, PHONE):
Cybele Thompson, 619 236-6145

COMPLETE FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES
FUND                              

FUNCTIONAL AREA                              

COST CENTER                              

GENERAL LEDGER

ACCT

                              

WBS OR INTERNAL
ORDER

                              

CAPITAL PROJECT No.                              

AMOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

     
FUND                              

FUNCTIONAL AREA                              

COST CENTER                              

GENERAL LEDGER

ACCT

                              

WBS OR INTERNAL

ORDER

                              

CAPITAL PROJECT No.                               

AMOUNT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COST SUMMARY (IF APPLICABLE):      

ROUTING AND APPROVALS

CONTRIBUTORS/REVIEWERS:  
APPROVING 
AUTHORITY 

APPROVAL 
SIGNATURE 

DATE
SIGNED

Environmental 
Analysis 

Equal Opportunity 
Contracting

ORIG DEPT. Thompson, Cybele 03/20/2017

Park and Recreation       CFO            

Liaison Office       DEPUTY CHIEF Villa, Ron 04/04/2017

Financial Management       COO            

Comptroller       CITY ATTORNEY Mendoza, Hilda      

 COUNCIL
PRESIDENTS OFFICE

            

PREPARATION OF:  RESOLUTIONS  ORDINANCE(S)  AGREEMENT(S)  DEED(S)

1.  Authorize the Mayor or his designee to enter into a second amendment to Percentage Lease with CHH Torrey
Pines Hotel Partners, a Delaware Limited Partnership, City-owned property located at 10950, N. Torrey Pines

Road, La Jolla, CA, 92037.
 
2. Determine that this activity is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section

15301 (Existing Facilities).



STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:
Approve Requested Action

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (REFER TO A.R. 3.20 FOR INFORMATION ON COMPLETING THIS SECTION)

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1

COMMUNITY AREA(S):  Torrey Pines

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: This activity is categorically exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA

Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities).

CITY CLERK 
INSTRUCTIONS: 

Do not record.  Return documents to Real Estate Assets Department,
Attention: Vladimir Balotsky, M.S. 51A for further handling.



COUNCIL ACTION


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY SHEET

CITY OF SAN DIEGO

DATE: 3/14/2017
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT: Real Estate Assets

SUBJECT: Second Amendment to Lease Agreement - CHH Torrey Pines Hotel Partners, for the

property located at 10950 N. Torrey Pines Road, commonly known as Hilton La Jolla Torrey

Pines, 
COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 1
CONTACT/PHONE NUMBER: Vladimir Balotsky/619 235-5248

 
DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY OF ITEM:

This action is to request authorization for the Mayor or his designee  to enter into a second
amendment  to  percentage  lease  (“Lease”)  with  CHH  Torrey  Pines  Hotel  Partners,  a  Delaware

Limited  Partnership  (“CHH”),  for  a  new  term  of 50  years  with  options  to  extend  as  follows:  (1)

10 years if CHH invests on average at least 5% of its annual gross income into the leased

premises during the 50-year term, (2) 20 years if CHH invests at least 6% of its annual gross

income into the leased premises during the 50-year term.  The Lease is for City-property located
at 10950 N. Torrey Pines Road, La Jolla, CA, 92037 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve Requested Action
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF ITEM BACKGROUND: 
 
On August 10, 1987, the City Council, by its Resolution R-269077 authorized a 55-year

percentage lease agreement with Torrey Pines Hotel Association, a California Limited

Partnership, to construct, operate, and maintain a 400-room hotel development on an

approximately 11.38 acre City-owned parcel at the Torrey Pines Mesa, next to the City-owned

Torrey Pines Golf Course.  The improvements were completed in 1989 and a 394 guest room

hotel was opened on November 9, 1989. 
 
Hilton  Hotels  Corporation,  a  Delaware  Corporation  (“Hilton”)  acquired  the  leasehold  from

Torrey Pines Hotel Association on December 29, 1989.  CHH acquired the leasehold from Hilton
on December 18, 2003.  In December 2003, CHH entered into a management agreement with

Hilton to provide management services with respect to the leased property.  CHH subleased the
lease to CHH Torrey Pines Tenant Corporation, a Delaware corporation on April 11, 2007. 
Amenities includes a 394 room hotel, business center, meeting rooms, gift shop, bar, restaurant,

fitness room, pool, tennis court, and 776 spaces parking.  The current lease is scheduled to expire

on June 30, 2043.
 
Since April 2007, both CHH and Hilton invested approximately $22,000,000 as capital

improvements to upgrade the leased property.  Such investment allowed CHH to increase the

value of the property and to reposition the hotel to produce higher rent to the City.   It is
estimated that as result of such investment, the percentage rent to the City was increased by

approximately $2,300,000 for the period of July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2016, or

approximately $328,571 annually.  In addition, since July 2014, CHH has committed and already




invested an additional $3,184,000 of capital improvements to the leased property.  It is expected
that the additional investment will generate additional rent to the City as well. 
 
In consideration for the improvements to the hotel, CHH has requested an approximately 24 year

extension of the lease term so that the term will expire 50 years after the Second Amendment

commencement date.  Staff negotiated the Second Amendment with the new term expiring in

2067.  CHH will have two options to extend the term as follow:  (a) 10 years if CHH invests on
average at least 5% of its gross income into the leased premises during the 50-year term; or (2)

20 years if CHH invests at least 6% of its annual gross income into the leased premises during

the 50-year term.  In exchange for granting this Second Amendment, CHH also agrees to pay to

the City a lump-sum payment of $500,000.  Such payment will be made within thirty days of the

Second Amendment effective date.
 
The Second Amendment specifies the new term, the additional lump-sum payment of $500,000,

a new 2% additional consideration that should be paid to the City in event of refinancing of

leasehold interest, leasehold assignment or subleasing a majority (more than 50%) of the

leasehold. 
 
The Second Amendment also includes the updated City's standard general lease provisions such

as equal opportunity, City employee participation policy, accessibility, California Public Records

Act, hazardous substance, environmental assessment, disabled access compliance, water quality

assurance and others.
 
The percentage rents are set by the appraisal prepared by an independent outside appraiser and

updated by READ staff appraiser on March 21, 2017. The market value of the fee interest of the

leased property as determined by an appraisal was $35,000,000.

 
CITY STRATEGIC PLAN GOAL(S)/OBJECTIVE(S): Goal#3: Create and sustain a resilient

and economically prosperous City. 
 
FISCAL CONSIDERATIONS:  It is expected that the annual rent to the City's general fund will

be as follows:  FY 17-$3,555,000 (including $500,000 lump sum payment), FY18-$3,185,000

and FY19-$3,376,000.  The annual minimum rent is $1,829,391.

 
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY CONTRACTING INFORMATION (IF APPLICABLE):  This
agreement is subject to the City's Equal Employment Opportunity Outreach Program (San Diego

Ordinance No. 18173, Section 22.2701 through 22.2708) and Non-Discrimination and

Contracting Ordinance (San Diego Municipal Code Sections 22.3501 through 22.3517).

 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL and/or COMMITTEE ACTION (describe any changes made to the item

from what was presented at committee):  None.
 
COMMUNITY PARTICIPATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH EFFORTS: The proposed

Second Amended to Lease was presented as an informational item to the La Jolla Community

Planning Group on March 2, 2017.



KEY STAKEHOLDERS AND PROJECTED IMPACTS:  General public, including tourists and
visitors of San Diego, adjacent businesses, Park and Recreation Department, local community.

 
Thompson, Cybele
Originating Department    
 
Villa, Ron
Deputy Chief/Chief Operating Officer

























































L:\All  EOC  Docs\1472  B  pages\BK\EOC  Program  Evaluation  Second  Amendment  to  Lease  Agreement  with  CHH  Torrey  Pines  040417.docx

 
GENERAL  CONTRACT  INFORMATION  
 
Recommended  Contractor:  Ashford  Hospitality  Advisors,  LLC  (Not  Certified –  Cauc.,  M)
     Hilton  La  Jolla  Torrey  Pines  (Not  Certified  –  Cauc.,  M)
 
Amount  of  this  Action:  N/A
 
Funding  Source:   N/A
 
Goals:     N/A

Ashford  Hospitality  Adviors,  LLC
  
SUBONTRACTOR  PARTICIPATION   
 
There  is  no  subcontractor  participation  associated  with  this  action.

EQUAL  EMPLOYMENT  OPPORTUNITY  COMPLIANCE
 
Equal  Opportunity:  Required
 
Ashford  Hospitality  Advisors  LLC  submitted  a  Work  Force  Report  for  their  Dallas  County  employees
dated,  March  22,  2017  indicating  102  employees  in  their  Administrative  Work  Force.
 
The  Administrative  Work  Force  indicates  under  representation  in  the  following  categories:
 
                Black,  Latino,  Filipino,  and  Female  in  Mgmt  &  Financial
                Female  in  Professional
     Black  in  Administrative  Support
 
Based  on  the  under  representations  in  the  workforce  noted  above,  staff  has  an  approved  Equal
Employment  Opportunity  (EEO)  Plan  on  file  as  of  April  3,  2017.  Staff  will  continue  to  monitor  the  firm’s
efforts  to  implement  their  EEO  plan.
 
This  agreement  is  subject  to  the  City’s  Equal  Employment  Opportunity  Outreach  Program  (San  Diego
Ordinance  No.  18173,  Section  22.2701  through  22.2708)  and  Non-Discrimination  in  Contracting
Ordinance  (San  Diego  Municipal  Code  Sections  22.3501  through  22.3517).

Hilton  La  Jolla  Torrey  Pines
  
SUBONTRACTOR  PARTICIPATION   
 
There  is  no  subcontractor  participation  associated  with  this  action.

DOCKET  SUPPORTING  INFORMATION 
CITY  OF  SAN  DIEGO

EQUAL  OPPORTUNITY  CONTRACTING  PROGRAM  EVALUATION 

DATE:
 
April  4,  2017

 
SUBJECT:   Second  Amendment  to  Lease  Agreement  –  CHH  Torrey  Pines  Hotel  Partners,  a  Delaware

Limited  Partnership,  d.b.a.  Hilton  La  Jolla  Torrey  Pines



L:\All  EOC  Docs\1472  B  pages\BK\EOC  Program  Evaluation  Second  Amendment  to  Lease  Agreement  with  CHH  Torrey  Pines  040417.docx

EQUAL  EMPLOYMENT  OPPORTUNITY  COMPLIANCE
 
Equal  Opportunity:  Required
 
Hilton  La  Jolla  Torrey  Pines  submitted  a  Work  Force  Report  for  their  Dallas  County  employees  dated,
March  24,  2017  indicating  244  employees  in  their  Administrative  Work  Force,  12  employees  in  their
Trade  Work  Force.
 
The  Administrative  Work  Force  indicates  under  representation  in  the  following  categories:
 
                Filipino  in  Mgmt  &  Financial
     Filipino  in  Administrative  Support
     Asian,  Filipino,  and  Female  in  Services
 
This  agreement  is  subject  to  the  City’s  Equal  Employment  Opportunity  Outreach  Program  (San  Diego
Ordinance  No.  18173,  Section  22.2701  through  22.2708)  and  Non-Discrimination  in  Contracting
Ordinance  (San  Diego  Municipal  Code  Sections  22.3501  through  22.3517).

ADDITIONAL  COMMENTS
 
CHH  Torrey  Pines  Hotel  Partners  is  comprised  of  Ashford  Hospitality  Advisors  LLC  and  Hilton  La  Jolla
Torrey  Advisors  LLC.
 
This  action  is  to  request  authorization  to  enter  into  a  second  amendment  percentage  lease  with  CHH
Torrey  Pines  Hotel  Partners  for  a  new  term  of  50  years  with  options  to  extend  as  follows:  (1)  10  years  if
CHH  invests  on  average  at  least  5%  of  its  annual  gross  income  into  the  leased  premises  during  the  50-
year  term,  (2)  20  years  if  CHH  invests  at  least  6%  of  its  annual  gross  income  into  the  leased  premises
during  the  50-year  term.

             MM


